An ordinance concerning the Budget of the Town of Yacolt for the year 1960, declaring an emergency and providing means to meet this emergency.

## SECTION 1.

Due to greatly expanded programs in several departments not considered when the 1960 Budget was drawn up, and due to unforeseen fire damage to the City Hall, the 1960 budgets of some departments have been overspent and an emergency is hereby declared to exist.

## SECTION 2.

In order to meet this emergency the following changes in the 1960 Budget will be made:

- 1. That part of the Current Expense Fund concerning Marshall's Expense shall be increased \$265.00 to total \$615.00.
- 2. That part of the Current Expense Fund concerning Police Judge Expense shall be increased \$65.00 to total \$90.00.
- 3. That part of the Current Expense Fund concerning Clerk's Expense shall be increased \$12.00 to total \$62.00.
- 4. A new fund shall be established in the Current Expense Budget to cover Utility Taz Refunds and the expenditures of this fund shall be set at \$15.00.
- 5. That part of the Street Department Budget concerning expenditures for Insurance shall be increased \$20.00 to total \$295.00.
- 6. That part of the Street Department Budget concerning expenditures for Social Security shall be increased \$2.00 to total \$37.00.
- 7. A new fund shall be established in the Street Department Budget entitled Street Improvement Program and the expenditures of this fund shall be set at \$14,000.00.
- 8. A new fund shall be established in the Water Department Budget to take care of customer deposits and refunds. Expenditures of this fund shall be set at \$25.00.

## SECTION 3.

This Ordinance shall become effective after passage by the council and after posting according to law.

| First ReadingDecember 19, 1960   |
|--|
| Second ReadingDecember 19, 1960  |
| Third ReadingJanuary 16, 1961  |
|  |
| Passed with the following vote:  |
|  |
| Ayes: Councilmen Harris, Olson, Peterson, and Jennings                 |
|  |
| Nayes: Councilmen none   |
|  |
| Absent: Councilmen Cahoon  |
|  |
|  |
| GJ Murphy  |
| Mayor  |
|  |
| Attest:  |
|  |
| Dorothy Wilber   |
| Treas/Clerk  |
|  |
| I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy         |
| of Ordinance NO. 140 as read before the Council of the Town of Yacolt  |
| and passed on the dates herein mentioned, and posted according to law. |
|  |
| Dorothy Wilber   |
| Treas/Clerk  |

\*\*\*\*2\*\*\*